

Nos. 24-1544(L); 24-1545

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

LOUIS B. ANTONACCI,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RAHM ISRAEL EMANUEL, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia,
Alexandria Division

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Louis B. Antonacci
ANTONACCI PLLC
501 Holland Lane #107
Alexandria, VA 22314
703-300-4635
lou@antonaccilaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Course of Proceedings	3
II. The Defendants Are Part of a Criminal Enterprise Under U.S. Law, Which Engaged in a Pattern of Racketeering Activity and Presents a Clear Threat of Continued Racketeering Activity	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	23
I. The District Court Has Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Because Antonacci Has Stated Claims Under 18 U.S.C. §§ 1962 and 1030	23
II. Illinois’s Absolute Privilege Cannot Shield the Perkins Defendants from Civil Liability for the Criminal Acts of Matthew J. Gehringer	34
III. The Appellees Cannot Meet Their Burden To Prove the RICO Claims Are Untimely	38
IV. The District Court Abused its Discretion, and Denied Antonacci Due Process of Law, By Granting Defendants Protective Orders.....	45
V. The District Court Abused Its Discretion and Denied Antonacci Due Process of Law By Denying Leave to Amend	54

VI. The District Court Erred in Denying Antonacci’s Request for Entry of Default.....	64
VII. The District Court Should Reassign This Case on Remand	64
CONCLUSION	65
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. 14	23, 53, 54, 64, 65
-----------------------------	--------------------

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1030	1, 3, 6, 12, 17, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1341	16, 32
18 U.S.C. § 1343	16, 32
18 U.S.C. § 1503	16, 32
18 U.S.C. § 1951	17, 32
18 U.S.C. § 1952	16, 32
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)	16
18 U.S.C. § 1962	1, 3, 6, 23, 30, 31, 39, 40, 41
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
720 ILCS 5/12-6	17, 32
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-499 (1950)	6

COURT RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	18, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	19, 46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41	22

Fed. R. App. P. 30..... 52

CASES

Adams v. NaphCare, Inc., 243 F. Supp. 3d 707 (E.D. Va. 2017) 31

Amazon.com, Inc. v. WDC Holdings LLC, No. 20-1743,
2021 WL 3878403 (4th Cir. Aug. 31, 2021)..... 27

Antonacci v. City of Chicago, 2015 WL 13039605
(N.D. Ill. May 5, 2015)..... 23

Antonacci v. City of Chicago, 640 F. App'x 553 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 23, 29-30

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 20, 25

Bankers Tr. Co. v. Old Republic Ins. Co.,
7 F.3d 93 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 22, 24, 30

Bell v. Hood, 327 U.S. 678 (1946)..... 27

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 20, 27

Bovis Lend Lease, Inc. v. Waterford McLean LLC et al,
1:09-cv-00927 LMB-TRJ (E.D.Va. 2009)..... 25

Boyle v. United States, 556 U.S. 938 (2009)..... 39

Brown v. Elliott, 225 U.S. 392 (1912)..... 39

CVLR Performance Horses, Inc. v. Wynne,
524 F. App'x 924 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 31, 32

Costello v. United States, 365 U.S. 265 (1961)..... 21, 22, 24, 30

Darnell v. Davis, 190 Va. 701 (1950)..... 34

DiCocco v. Garland, 52 F.4th 588, 591 (4th Cir. 2022) 29

Evans v. United States, No. 22-2022, 2024 WL 3197532
(4th Cir. June 24, 2024) 19, 20

Fiswick v. United States, 329 U.S. 211 (1946) 39

<i>Fletcher v. Maupin</i> , 138 F.2d 742 (4th Cir. 1943)	35
<i>Flinders v. Datasec Corp.</i> , 742 F. Supp. 929 (E.D. Va. 1990)	40, 41
<i>GE Inv. Private Placement Partners II v. Parker</i> , 247 F.3d 543 (4th Cir.2001)	31
<i>Goodman v. Praxair, Inc.</i> , 494 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2007)	41, 45
<i>Gov't Emples. Ins. Co. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 330 F.Supp.2d 700 (E.D.Va.2004)	30, 31
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	32
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 44 F.4th 218 (4th Cir. 2022)	22, 24, 30
<i>Hengle v. Asner</i> , 433 F. Supp. 3d 825 (E.D. Va. 2020)	33, 39, 40
<i>Hengle v. Treppa</i> , 19 F.4th 324 (4th Cir. 2021)	33
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 71 U.S. 232 (1866)	21
<i>Johnson v. Morales</i> , 946 F.3d 911 (6th Cir. 2020)	23, 53, 54, 64, 65
<i>M & M Med. Supplies & Serv., Inc. v. Pleasant Valley Hosp., Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 160 (4th Cir.1992)	21
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 334 (1976)	23, 53, 54, 64, 65
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471, 481 (1972)	23
<i>Nicholas v. Wyndham Int'l, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 537 (4th Cir. 2004)	21, 53
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas v. Watson</i> , 413 S.E.2d 630 (Va. 1992)	38
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. Electric Motor and Supply, Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 260, 266 (4th Cir. 2001)	38, 42, 45
<i>Prakash v. Am. Univ.</i> , 727 F.2d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	22, 24, 30
<i>Scarpelli v. McDermott Will & Emery LLP</i> , 2018 IL App (1st) 170874, 117 N.E.3d 238	36
<i>Stegemann v. Gannett Co., Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 465 (4th Cir. 2020)	20, 63

<i>Thornwood, Inc. v. Jenner & Block</i> , 344 Ill. App. 3d 15 (1st Dist. 2003).....	37
<i>Titan Am., LLC v. Riverton Inv. Corp.</i> , 264 Va. 292, 308–09 (2002)	34
<i>United States ex rel. Ahumada v. NISH</i> , 756 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>United States v. Izegwire</i> , 371 F. App'x 369 (4th Cir. 2010)	39
<i>Venkatraman v. REI Sys., Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 418, 420 (4th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635, 642–43, 122 S.Ct. 1753, 152 (2002).....	29
<i>Williams v. Hinson</i> , No. CIV6071577-HFFWMC, 2008 WL 320146 (D.S.C. Jan. 30, 2008)	28

SECONDARY SOURCES

Amanda J. Hamilton, <i>It's Okay, I'm a Lawyer!</i> <i>How the Expansion of the Attorney-Litigation Privilege</i> <i>Is Changing the Game</i> , 107 Ill. B.J. 38 (March 2019).....	36
THE ECONOMIST, <i>America's trust in its institutions</i> <i>has collapsed</i> (April 17, 2024).....	44
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 20 (1982).....	22
